

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Conover, Seeber, Sokol, Simpson, Merlino, Dickinson, Girard, Frasier, Beaty, McDevitt and Braymer

AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT WITH CORNELL COOPERATIVE EXTENSION ASSOCIATION OF WARREN COUNTY

WHEREAS, Section 224 of the County Law authorizes the Board of Supervisors of any county in which a county extension has been organized, to appropriate such sums of money as they may deem proper for the support and maintenance of county extensions and the work thereof in that county, and

WHEREAS, the Cornell Cooperative Extension Association of Warren County organized for that purpose, cooperating with the State College of Agriculture in maintenance and support of a County Extension for this County, having an Agricultural Division, Home Economics Division and 4-H Division, and

WHEREAS, the New York State Legislature has provided funds to be expended and the New York State College of Agriculture has set aside federal funds to be expended annually in each division of said extension in each county of the State, contingent upon raising certain funds by the county, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the sum of Three Hundred Sixty-One Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy-Three Dollars (\$361,973) is hereby appropriated for the support of the Cornell Cooperative Extension Association of Warren County for educational work in Agriculture, Home Economics and 4-H, for a term commencing January 1, 2016 and terminating December 31, 2016, to be expended in accordance with the budgets submitted to the Board of Supervisors dated August 2015, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the County Treasurer be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to pay from Budget Code A.8750 470 Agri. & Livestock - Ext. Serv., Contract to the Cornell Cooperative Extension association of Warren County four (4) equal installments, in advance, on the first day of each quarter with the exception of January, which payment shall be made January 20, 2016 as follows:

DATE	<u>AMOUNT</u>
January 20, 2016	\$90,493.25
April 1, 2016	\$90,493.25
July 1, 2016	\$90,493.25
September 1, 2016	\$90,493.25

PAGE 2 OF 2

said sums to be paid to the duly elected and properly bonded Treasurer of the Cornell Cooperative Extension Association of Warren County, and be it further

RESOLVED, that Warren County continue the contractual relationship, (the previous contract being authorized by Resolution No. 25 of 2015), with the Cornell Cooperative Extension Association of Warren County, containing the above conditions and methods of payment and directing the Extension to expend such funds only for the purposes set forth in the budget of said Extension submitted to and approved by the Board of Supervisors, and in the form approved by the County Attorney, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Extension shall make an annual report at the end of the year setting forth a true and accurate account of all receipts, expenditures, and activities of said Extension for the year 2016.